
James Sanchez, City Attorney Shirley Concolino, City Clerk Russell Fehr, City Treasurer

John F. Shirey, City Manager

Meeting Date: 10/14/2014

Report Type: Consent

Report ID: 2014-00722

Title: Supplemental Agreement: Construction Management Services for 7th Street Sewer 
Replacement P to K Street Project

Location: District 4

Recommendation: Pass a Motion authorizing the City Manager or his designee to execute 
Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to City Agreement No. 2014-0906 with Hatch Mott MacDonal, LLC., 
to perform Phase 2 construction management services, for an amount not-to-exceed $456,202, 
bringing the agreement's total not-to-exceed amount to $536,004.

Contact: Bill Busath, Interim Director, (916) 808-1434; Brett Grant, Supervising Engineer, (916) 
808-1413, Department of Utilities

Presenter: None

Department: Department Of Utilities

Division: Cip Engineering

Dept ID: 14001321

Attachments:

1-Description/Analysis

2-Background

3-Supplemental Agreement

4-Project Location Map

5-Area Location Map (Figure 1)

6-Exhibit Agreement 2014-0906

_______________________________________________________________
City Attorney Review

Approved as to Form

Joe Robinson

10/2/2014 2:51:42 PM

Approvals/Acknowledgements

Department Director or Designee: Bill Busath - 10/1/2014 1:11:07 PM

City Council Report
915 I Street, 1st Floor

www.CityofSacramento.org

1 of 51

13

http://www.cityofsacramento.org/


Description/Analysis 

Issue Detail: The Department of Utilities seeks approval of a supplemental agreement with Hatch 
Mott MacDonald (HMM) for Construction Management services for the 7th Street Sewer 
Replacement, P to K Street Project (Project).    

Policy Considerations: The requested action is in conformance with City Code Chapter 3.64, Article 
II, which requires City Council approval for supplemental agreements that increase the agreement 
amount to one hundred thousand dollars or more.  

Economic Impacts:  None

Environmental Considerations: The Community Development Department (CDD), Environmental 
Planning Services Division, has reviewed the Project for compliance with the requirements of the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), and has determined that the project was evaluated in 
the Addendum that updated the EIR. The Project would not result in new significant environmental 
effects or a substantial increase in the severity of previously identified effects considered in the 
certified EIR. Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15162, a subsequent EIR was not required and a 
Resolution re-adopting the Addendum was passed.  Approval of the proposed supplemental 
agreement will not result in any new environmental impacts not previously identified and analyzed in 
the EIR and Addendum.

The Addendum, the EIR for the City’s Combined Sewer System Rehabilitation and Improvement 
Plan, the Resolution (No. 97-123) certifying the EIR, and the Resolution (No. 2013-0186) adopting the 
Addendum to the certified EIR are available at the CDD’s webpage at:
http://portal.cityofsacramento.org/Community-Development/Planning/Environmental/Impact-Reports

Sustainability: This supplemental agreement is consistent with the 2030 General Plan and with the 
goals and targets of the City’s Sustainability Master Plan.  Improvements to the combined sewer 
system support the goal of protecting our water sources and the target of reducing the volume of 
untreated combined wastewater discharges.  In addition, the Project will improve infrastructure 
reliability, which will reduce energy-intensive maintenance efforts.

Commission/Committee Action: Not applicable

Rationale for Recommendation: HMM was selected through a Request for Qualifications (RFQ)
process to provide Construction Management Services (CMS) for the Project, which consists of 
Phase 1 and Phase 2 services.  Six firms submitted Qualification Statements in response to the RFQ: 
4Leaf Inc., Anchor Engineering, Consolidated CM, Hatch Mott MacDonald, Salaber Associates, and 
West Yost Associates.  On September 16, 2014 the Director of Utilities executed a contract with HMM 
for the Phase 1 CMS that included preconstruction services and submittal review.   The proposed 
supplemental agreement is needed to authorize Phase 2 services for construction management 
services during construction.

Financial Considerations: The supplemental agreement adds $456,202 to the not-to-exceed 
amount, raising the total not-to-exceed amount for professional services to $536,004.  There are 
sufficient funds in X14010063 for this agreement.

Local Business Enterprise (LBE): HMM is an LBE.

2 of 51

http://portal.cityofsacramento.org/Community-Development/Planning/Environmental/Impact-Reports
nhessel
Back to Report TOC



Background

The 7th Street Sewer Replacement, P to K Street Project (Project) includes the 

construction of approximately 2,920 linear feet of 72-inch, 60-inch, and 48-inch diameter 

pipeline in 7th Street from P to K Street, and in L Street from 7th to 9th Street.  This 

project is a part of the Downtown Sewer Upsizing Program and when completed, will 

help to reduce flooding of the combined sewer system (CSS) in the Downtown Area of 

Sacramento. 

In 1996 the State Regional Water Quality Control Board (Board) and City Council 

approved the Combined Sewer System Improvement Plan (CSSIP). The CSSIP was 

developed to determine the best approach to reduce discharges to the Sacramento 

River and flooding in the City's CSS. Past projects completed through the program 

include the upgrade and upsizing of Sumps 1/1A and 2/2A, conversion of Pioneer 

Reservoir to a primary treatment facility, the replacement and upsizing of numerous 

pipes within the collection system, and the construction of several in-line and off-line 

storage facilities, all designed to reduce surcharging and flooding in the system during 

rain events. 

A major component of the CSSIP is the Downtown Sewer Upsizing Program (DSUP).  

Figure 1 (Area Location Map) shows the DSUP, which constitutes a network of upsized 

pipelines that connect to an upsized and improved pump station (Sump1/1A).  When 

completed, the DSUP will significantly reduce flooding in the downtown area.  The 7th

Street project will connect to a recently completed portion of the DSUP at 7th and P 

Street and will allow planned upstream projects to be designed and constructed in order 

to complete the program.  On July 29, 2014 the City awarded the construction contract 

to Steve P. Rados.

On June 9, 2014, the Department of Utilities issued a Request for Qualifications (Bid 

Transaction No.: Q15141311001) for Construction Management Services for the 7th

Street Sewer Replacement P to K Streets Project.  On June 30, 2014 the Department of 

Utilities received Statements of Qualifications from six different firms and selected Hatch 

Mott MacDonald (HHM) as the firm most qualified to perform the CMS for this project, in 

two Phases.  On September 16, 2014 the Director of Utilities executed a contract for 

Phase 1 (2014-0906) with HMM that included preconstruction services for a not to 

exceed amount of $79,802.

The proposed Supplemental Agreement No. 1 for $456,202 will provide Phase Two

construction management services during construction of the Project and increase the 

contract not to exceed amount to $536,004.  

3 of 51

nhessel
Back to Report TOC



SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 

 (Rev. 9-17-12) 

Project Title and Job Number: CM Services for 7
th

 Street Sewer Replacement P to K Street/X14010063 Date:______________ 
Purchase Order #: 00000xxxxx Supplemental Agreement No.: 1  

 
The City of Sacramento ("City") and _Hatch Mott MacDonald, LLC. _("Contractor"), as parties to that certain Professional Services 
Agreement dated September 16, 2014, and designated as Agreement Number _2014-0906____, including any and all prior 
supplemental agreements modifying the agreement (the agreement and supplemental agreements are hereafter collectively 
referred to as the "Agreement"), hereby supplement and modify the Agreement as follows: 
 
1. The scope of Services specified in Section 4 of Exhibit A of the Agreement is amended to add performance of the Phase 2 

services as follows: 
 
Contractor shall perform the Phase 2 services (Construction Management Services During Construction and Post 
Construction Services) as described in Attachment 1 to Exhibit A of the Agreement.   

 
2. In consideration of the additional and/or revised services described in section 1, above, the maximum not-to-exceed amount 

that is specified in Exhibit B of the Agreement for payment of Contractor's fees and expenses, is increased by 
_$456,202.00_, and the Agreement’s maximum not-to-exceed amount is amended as follows: 

 
Agreement's original not-to-exceed amount:   __ _ __$79,802.00 
Net change by previous supplemental agreements: ___ _______$0.00 
Not-to-exceed amount prior to this supplemental agreement: ______$79,802.00 
Increase by this supplemental agreement: _____$456,202.00 
New not-to-exceed amount including all supplemental agreements: _____$536,004.00 

 
3. Contractor agrees that the amount of increase or decrease in the not-to-exceed amount specified in section 2, above, shall 

constitute full compensation for the additional and/or revised services specified in section 1, above, and shall fully 
compensate Contractor for any and all direct and indirect costs that may be incurred by Contractor in connection with such 
additional and/or revised services, including costs associated with any changes and/or delays in work schedules or in the 
performance of other services or work by Contractor.  

 
4. Contractor warrants and represents that the person or persons executing this supplemental agreement on behalf of 

Contractor has or have been duly authorized by Contractor to sign this supplemental agreement and bind Contractor to the 
terms hereof. 

 
5. Except as specifically revised herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, and 

Contractor shall perform all of the services, duties, obligations, and conditions required under the Agreement, as 
supplemented and modified by this supplemental agreement. 

 
Approval Recommended By: Approved As To Form By:  
 
 
    
 Project Manager City Attorney 
 
Approved By:  
 
 
   
 Contractor Attested To By: 
 
Approved By: 
 
 
    
 City of Sacramento City Clerk 

4 of 51

nhessel
Back to Report TOC



CITY HALL

STATE
CAPITOL

BLDG.

PARK
PLAZA

PARKROOSEVELT

I ST.

6T
H 

ST
.

7T
H 

ST
.

I ST.

J ST.
INT

ER
ST

AT
E 5

3R
D 

ST
.

H ST.

9T
H 

ST
.

5T
H 

ST
.4T

H 
ST

.

N ST.

CAPITOL MALL

4T
H 

ST
.

3R
D 

ST
.

L ST.

5T
H 

ST
.

L ST.

N ST.

J ST.

CAPITOL MALL

L ST.

9T
H 

ST
.

K ST.

10
TH

 ST
.

9T
H 

ST
.

6T
H 

ST
.

7T
H 

ST
.

K ST.

8T
H 

ST
.

MERCHANT ST.

5T
H 

ST
.

I ST.

8T
H 

ST
.

Q ST.

6T
H 

ST
.

5T
H 

ST
.

O ST.

8T
H 

ST
.

11
TH

 ST
.

10
TH

 ST
.

9T
H 

ST
.

O ST.

N ST.

7T
H 

ST
.

1010

915

312

1500

1500

650

414

910

520

450
700

555

400

501

915

301

700

801

1120

621

651

520

515

500

800

715

1516

730

324

500

1500

300

415

400

601

1025

415

707

535

801

1020

828

900

909

601

1615

703

801

801

1515

1025

980

1020

424

530

716

800

420

630

770

1500

827

1015

600

455

408

700

1116

901

331

704

705

500

915

831

630

1724

545

1031

404

925

814

800

501

1121

1000

916

1013

711

830

629

830

716

1107

926

717

930

1010

414
724

545

1220

1007

1400

812

1025

806

1020

1618

910

831

1100

1114

1011

1100

81
8

1121

61
6

62
0

400

1515

12
25

51
2

626

729

91
3

71
3

901

10
07

10
00

91
1

60
8

1617

92
572

4

91
7

91
0

72
6 91

5

71
0

81
681

2

1119

91
8

70
8

61
9

800

61
1

72
6

72
1

71
4

91
2

72
3

72
7

91
9

80
8

71
8

82
0

72
9

59
7

1128
1022

71
2

81
5

816

91
6

81
2

91
1

927

61
2

72
7

71
5

73
1

71
4

704

10
12

11
161530

1117

92
0

1430

14
51

401

11
20

61
8

81
3

1515

1502

1420

419

11
09

918

73
1

1624

70
0

429

42
0

812

81
9 11

15

1017

1020

71
8

81
6

92
4

71
6

14
16

1515

1521

1617

1523

42
2

501

91
4

92
0

1519

1627

1118

90
8

91
0

91
2

92
1

729

71
2

81
0

70
4

10
04

1120

16
02

82363
0

71
9

72
5

92
3

1517

71
4

1616

71
6 72

6

1431

90
4

904
90

0

70
0

80
2

71
4

1520

627

153060
0

1514

1613

1514

1615

60
4

10
00

1519

10
08

1508

1011

1510

1622

415

1618

1600

1614

1013

1625

1620

1526

1118

1002

809

1010

72
5

11
05

427

1529

1520

1111

1629

1606 1510

1619
1623

1516

1521

1609

1630

1511

16
12

92
3

1519

92
1

90
6

1015

80
0

1621 1612

12
00

900

11
30

17
00

70
3 70

7
70

5

80
6

1615

1611

1608

151715
29

1014

10
12

1503

1610

1622

80
4

1631

11
10

71
1

721

1703

1112

702

1109

10
14

801

1525

1603
1605

16
03

1601

APPROVED BY:
DRAWN BY:
SEWER BOOK PAGE(S):

NO SCALE
DWG. NO.:1

B. GRANT
D. MATHISON

7th Street - Construct 2900 LF of pipeline (1640 LF - 72", 800 LF - 60", 460 LF - 54")

7th Street Sewer 
Project Location Map

CITY OF SACRAMENTO
DEPARTMENT
OF UTILITIES I

PROJECT SCOPE:

7TH STREET SEWER
7th Street - P to K Street
L Street - 7th to 9th Street

P ST.

5 of 51

nhessel
Back to Report TOC



48
"

72
"

54
"/6

0"

66"

54"

60"

84"

Du
al 

60
" 72"&54"

66"

72
"

72"

66"

54
"

84"

S. P. R. R. YARDS

STATE CAPITOL BLDG.

NEW CITY HALL

COUNTY COURT HOUSE

JEDEDIAH SMITH SCHOOL

HISTORIC CITY HALL

BISHOP MANOGUE SCHOOL

Sa
cra

me
nto

    
    

    
    

Riv
er

§̈¦5

£¤50

T ST

S ST

P ST

J ST

W ST

16
TH

 ST

H ST

9T
H S

T

19
TH

 ST

F ST
7T

H S
T

10
TH

 ST

E ST

K ST

21
ST

 ST

3R
D 

ST

BROADWAY

C ST

12
TH

 AV

14
TH

 AV

24
TH

 ST

CAPITOL ML

NORTH B ST

RIV
ER

SID
E B

L

JIB
BO

OM
 S

T

2N
D 

BP

I STREET BRIDGE

LAND PARK DR

2N
D 

BP

J ST

14
TH

 AV
CAPITOL ML

14
TH

 AV

2N
D 

BP

K ST

12
TH

 AV

14
TH

 AV

12
TH

 AV

DOWNTOWN COMBINED SEWERS UPSIZING PROJECT

¯

Legend
New_RT_Tracks
J/K Alley
5th Street
S Street 7th to 14th
S Street 14th to 17th
P Street
7th street
9th Street
Prior Phases (Not in Project)
Future Work

R:\Maps\2012\012_Downtown_CSS_Upsizing_Project\downtown_css_upsizing_project_110619.mxd

Sump 1/1A

6 of 51

dmathison
Callout
7th Street Sewer

dmathison
Text Box
U & S Street

dmathison
Polygon

dmathison
Rectangle

dmathison
Text Box
FIGURE 1

nhessel
Back to Report TOC



7 of 51

nhessel
Back to Report TOC



8 of 51



9 of 51



10 of 51



11 of 51



12 of 51



13 of 51



14 of 51



15 of 51



16 of 51



17 of 51



18 of 51



19 of 51



20 of 51



21 of 51



22 of 51



23 of 51



24 of 51



25 of 51



26 of 51



27 of 51



28 of 51



29 of 51



30 of 51



31 of 51



32 of 51



33 of 51



34 of 51



35 of 51



36 of 51



37 of 51



38 of 51



39 of 51



40 of 51



41 of 51



42 of 51



43 of 51



44 of 51



45 of 51



46 of 51



47 of 51



48 of 51



49 of 51



50 of 51



51 of 51


	Consent 13 - Supplemental Agreement: Construction Management Services for 7th Street Sewer Replacement P to K Street Project 
	0-Table of Contents
	1-Description/Analysis
	2-Background
	3-Supplemental Agreement
	4-Project Location Map
	5-Area Location Map (Figure 1)
	6-Exhibit_Agreement 2014-0906


